UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): June 6, 2023

OneWater Marine Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-39213

(Commission File Number)

83-4330138 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

6275 Lanier Islands Parkway Buford, Georgia (Address of principal executive offices)

30518

(Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, including Area Code: (678) 541-6300

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- O Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- O Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

Title of each classTrading Symbol(s)Name of each exchange on which registeredClass A common stock, par value \$0.01 per shareONEWThe Nasdaq Global Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 0

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On June 6, 2023, OneWater Marine Inc. issued a press release announcing that it will participate in the upcoming investor conferences: Baird's 2023 Global Consumer, Technology, & Services Conference on June 6, 2023 and Stifel's 2023 Cross Sector Insight Conference on June 7, 2023. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and incorporated into this Item 7.01 by reference.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and will not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act unless specifically identified therein as being incorporated therein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number		Description
99.1*		Press Release issued by OneWater Marine Inc., dated June 6, 2023.
104		Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
*	Furnished herewith.	

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ONEWATER MARINE INC.

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell

Name: Jack Ezzell

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Dated: June 6, 2023



OneWater Marine Inc. To Attend Upcoming Investor Conferences

BUFORD, GA – June 6, 2023 – OneWater Marine Inc. (NASDAQ: ONEW) ("OneWater" or the "Company") today announced that Austin Singleton, Chief Executive Officer, and Jack Ezzell, Chief Financial Officer, will meet with investors at the following investor conferences:

Baird's 2023 Global Consumer, Technology, & Services Conference

Date: Tuesday, June 6th, 2023

Stifel's 2023 Cross Sector Insight Conference

Date: Wednesday, June 7th, 2023

An accompanying slide presentation for the conferences will be posted on the Investor Relations section of the company's website at https://investor.onewatermarine.com/ to view and download.

About OneWater Marine Inc.

OneWater Marine Inc. is one of the largest and fastest-growing premium marine retailers in the United States. OneWater operates a total of 100 retail locations, 12 distribution centers / warehouses and multiple online marketplaces in 20 different states, several of which are in the top twenty states for marine retail expenditures. OneWater offers a broad range of products and services and has diversified revenue streams, which include the sale of new and pre-owned boats, finance and insurance products, parts and accessories, maintenance, repair and other services.

Investor or Media Contact:

Jack Ezzell
Chief Financial Officer
IR@OneWaterMarine.com